Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, which term shall include any committee 
thereof duly authorised by the Board) to create, offer, issue and allot equity shares of the 
Company for cash on a private placement basis, in one or more tranches, to any of the 
Promoters of the Company, at an issue price of Rs. 335 (Rupees Three Hundred Thirty-Five 
Only), including a premium of Rs. 325 (Rupees Three Hundred Twenty-Five Only) per equity 
share, being the price determined in accordance with the valuation report issued by a registered 
valuer as on the relevant date i.e. September 30, 2025, for an aggregate amount not exceeding 
Rs. 3,00,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred Crore Only), comprising such number of equity

[...]

In order to appropriately capitalize the Company’s free reserves, strengthen the paid-up share 
capital and reward the existing shareholders of the Company, the Board of Directors of the 
Company at its meeting held on February 6, 2026 has proposed to issue up to 1,07,15,84,340 
(One Hundred and Seven Crore Fifteen Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand Three Hundred and Forty) 
equity shares of Rs. 10 each (“Bonus Equity Shares”) by capitalizing a sum not exceeding Rs. 
10,71,58,43,400 (Rupees One Thousand Seventy-One Crore Fifty-Eight Lakh Forty-Three 
Thousand and Four Hundred Only) from the free reserves of the Company.

[...]

Particulars of the offer including date of passing of Board resolution: 

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on January 28, 2026, has 
approved the issue of equity shares for cash on a private placement basis, in one or more 
traches at an issue price of Rs. 335 (Rupees Three Hundred and Thirty-Five Only), 
including a premium of Rs. 325 (Rupees Three Hundred Twenty-Five Only) per equity 
share, for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 3,00,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred 
Crore Only), comprising such number of equity shares as may be required so as not to 
exceed the aforesaid aggregate amount. 

2. Kinds of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered: 

Equity Shares are offered at an issue price of Rs. 335 (Rupees Three Hundred and Thirty-
Five Only), including a premium of Rs. 325 (Rupees Three Hundred Twenty-Five Only) 
per equity share. 

3. Basis or justification for the price (including premium, if any) at which the offer or 
invitation is being made: 

The price of Rs. 335 (Rupees Three Hundred Thirty-Five Only) per share has been arrived 
at by Registered Valuer, using the Discounted Cash Flow method. 

4. Name and address of valuer who performed valuation: 

Valuer Name: Mr. Vishal Laheri, Registered Valuer 
IBBI Registration No.: IBBI/RV/05/2019/11283

[...]

(Rupees Three Hundred Crore Only), comprising such number of equity shares as may be 
required so as not to exceed the aforesaid aggregate amount, shall be issued for cash at an 
issue price of Rs. 335 (Rupees Three Hundred and Thirty-Five Only), including a share 
premium of Rs. 325 (Rupees Three Hundred and Twenty-Five Only) per equity share. 

The Equity Shares issued and allotted under this offer shall rank pari passu in all respects 
with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

7. Proposed time schedule: 

The allotment of shares shall be completed by the Company within 60 days from the date